

-----X
257-261 20TH AVENUE REALTY, : SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LLC, : DOCKET NO. 088959
: :
Plaintiff/Appellant, : Civil Action
: :
vs. : On Appeal From:
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ALESANDRO ROBERTO, : APPELLATE DIVISION
: DOCKET NO: A-3315-21
Defendant/Respondent, : :
: :
-and- : :
: Sat Below:
FANNY ROBERTO, wife of : Hon. Thomas Sumners, P.J.A.D.
Alesandro Roberto; KELLER : Hon. Morris Smith, J.A.D.
DEPKEN FUEL OIL COMPANY, : Hon. Lisa Perez-Frischia, J.A.D.
INC. a/k/a HOP ENERGY LLC; : :
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC; : :
: :
Defendants. : :
-----X

=====
BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT ADDRESSING
IMPACT OF A.3772 (P.L. 2024, c.39) (2024)
=====

On the Brief:
Glenn R. Reiser, Esq. (Id # 021481990)
Ilan Danon, Esq. (Id # 305182020)

SHAPIRO CROLAND REISER
APFEL & DI IORIO, L.L.P.
411 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent,
Alessandro Roberto
Tel. (201) 488-3900
Email: greiser@shapirocroland.com

Dated: August 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE NEW JERSEY LEGISLATURE’S RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE TAX SALE LAW VALIDATE TYLER AND SUPPORT THE LOWER COURTS’ RULINGS GRANTING AND AFFIRMING VACATUR OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT OF TAX FORECLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 4:50-1(f), THUS AVOIDING FORFEITURE OF THE DEFENDANT’S SUBSTANTIAL EQUITY IN HIS PROPERTY..... 1

II. THE LEGISLATURE’S AMENDMENTS TO THE TSL RESOLVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES RAISED IN PLAINTIFF’S PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION AND BY THE AMICUS PARTIES SUPPORTING THE PETITION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brookshire Equities LLC v. Montaquiza</u> , 346 N.J. Super. 310 (App. Div. 2002), certif. denied, 172 N.J. 179 (2002).....	6, n 3
<u>Carpenter v. Wabash Ry Co.</u> , 309 U.S. 23 (1940)	4
<u>Hardyston Nat’l Bank v. Tartamella</u> , 56 N.J. 508 (1970)	6, n 3
<u>Harper v. VA Dept' of Tax'n</u> , 509 U.S. 86 (1992)	5
<u>I.E.’s, LLC v. Simmons</u> , 392 N.J. Super. 520 (Law Div. 2006)	1
<u>In re Connors</u> , 497 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, n 3
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	4
<u>Manning Eng'g, Inc. v. Hudson County Park Comm'n</u> , 74 N.J. 113 (1977)	5
<u>Roberto</u> , 477 N.J. Super. 339 (2024), certif. granted, 256 N.J. 535 (2024).....	2
<u>Simon v. Cronecker</u> , 189 N.J. 304 (2007).....	2
<u>Tyler v. Hennepin County</u> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	passim
<u>United States v. Schooner Peggy</u> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	4
<u>Virella v. TLOA of NJ, LLC</u> , 2024 Bankr. LEXIS 1447 (Bankr. D.N.J. June 18, 2024).....	5, n 2

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:50-37 4

N.J.S.A. 54:5-1 to -137..... 1

N.J.S.A. 54:5-87(b) 3

N.J.S.A. 54:5-98(9) 4, n 1

N.J.S.A. 54:5-104.29 2

N.J.S.A. 104.64(c) 4

Other Authorities

Bill A.3772, approved P.L. 2024, c.39..... passim

Assembly Appropriations Committee Statement to Assembly,
No. 3772, June 24, 2024 3

5th Amendment Takings Clause 7

N.J. Const. Art. I, Par. 20..... 7, n 4

New Jersey Constitution 7, 10

United States Constitution 2, 7, 10

Rules

R. 4:50-1 5

R. 4:50-1 10, n 6

Rule 4:50-1(f)..... passim

Rule 4:65-5..... 6, n 3

The defendant Alessandro Roberto (“Mr. Roberto”) submits this supplemental brief at the Clerk’s direction to address the “*the impact, if any, of the recent legislation [A.3772 (2024)] on the issues presented in this appeal.*”
